ISSI®
IS27HC256
Integrated Silicon Solution, Inc. 1
EP013-1E
01/22/98
ISSI reserves the right to make changes to its products at any time without notice in order to improve design and supply the best possible product.  We assume no responsibility for any errors which
may appear in this publication.  © Copyright 1997, Integrated Silicon Solution, Inc.
FEATURES
• Fast read access time: 45 ns
• Pin compatible with the IS27C256
• Low power consumption
— 50 µA CMOS standby
• Industrial and commercial temperature ranges
available
• High-speed write programming
— Typically less than four seconds
• 5V ±10% power supply tolerance available
• JEDEC-approved pinout
• Standard 28-pin DIP, TSOP, and
32-pin PLCC packages
DESCRIPTION
The ISSI IS27HC256 is an ultra-high-speed 256K-bit CMOS
Programmable Read-Only Memory. It utilizes the standard
JEDEC pinout making it functionally compatible with the
IS27C256, but with significantly faster access capability. This
superior random access capability results from a focused

Interactive
programming
Section
Verify Section
Fail
Verify All
Bytes
ISSI®
IS27HC256
10 Integrated Silicon Solution, Inc.
EP013-1E
01/22/98
ORDERING INFORMATION
Commercial Range: 0 °C to +70°C
Speed (ns) Order Part Number Package
45 IS27HC256-45W 600-mil Plastic DIP
IS27HC256-45PL PLCC – Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier
IS27HC256-45T TSOP
55 IS27HC256-55W 600-mil Plastic DIP
IS27HC256-55PL PLCC – Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier
IS27HC256-55T TSOP
70 IS27HC256-70W 600-mil Plastic DIP
IS27HC256-70PL PLCC – Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier
IS27HC256-70T TSOP
ORDERING INFORMATION
Industrial Range: –40 °C to +85°C
Speed (ns) Order Part Number Package
45 IS27HC256-45PLI PLCC – Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier
IS27HC256-45TI TSOP
55 IS27HC256-55PLI PLCC – Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier
IS27HC256-55TI TSOP
70 IS27HC256-70PLI PLCC – Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier
IS27HC256-70TI TSOP
ISSI®
Integrated Silicon Solution, Inc.
2231 Lawson Lane
Santa Clara, CA 95054